77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

Senate Bill 5549

Enrolled

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conform-
ance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the

President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring

an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any other law appropriating money, limiting expenditures
or otherwise adjusting appropriations or expenditure limitations, and in addition to any
action by the Emergency Board, the authorized appropriations or expenditure limitations for
the biennium ending June 30, 2013, for the following agencies and programs are changed by

the amounts specified:

Adjustment

-$976,500
+417,556
+54,082,870

-192,976
+1,959,157
-6,334,050

+1,169,476

2011
Oregon Laws
Chapter/
Agency/Program/Funds Section
Department of Human Services:
Children, Adults
and Families
General Fund ch. 621 1(2)
Other Funds ch. 621 2(2)
Federal Funds ch. 621 3(2)
Seniors and People
with Disabilities
General Fund ch. 621 1(3)
Other Funds ch. 621 2(3)
Federal Funds ch. 621 3(3)
Central Services
General Fund ch. 621 1(1)
Federal Funds ch. 621 3(1)

Oregon Health Authority:
Health Services
Programs
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General Fund ch. 580 1(1) +857,961

Other Funds ch. 580 2(1) +18,248,649

Federal Funds ch. 580 4(1) +29,908,179
Central Services

General Fund ch. 580 1(2) +238,371

Other Funds ch. 580 2(2) -1,243,931

Federal Funds ch. 580 4(2) -3,556,069
Debt Service

General Fund ch. 580 1(4) -1,096,332

SECTION 2. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect

on its passage.
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Peter Courtney, President of Senate
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Tina Kotek, Speaker of House
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