77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

## Enrolled Senate Bill 5549

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .....

## AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; appropriating money; limiting expenditures; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Notwithstanding any other law appropriating money, limiting expenditures or otherwise adjusting appropriations or expenditure limitations, and in addition to any action by the Emergency Board, the authorized appropriations or expenditure limitations for the biennium ending June 30, 2013, for the following agencies and programs are changed by the amounts specified:

Agency/Program/Funds	2011 Oregon Laws Chapter/ Section	Adjustment
Department of Human Ser	rvices:	
Children, Adults		
and Families		
General Fund	ch. 621 1(2)	-\$976,500
Other Funds	ch. 621 2(2)	+417,556
Federal Funds	ch. 621 3(2)	+54,082,870
Seniors and People		
with Disabilities		
General Fund	ch. 621 1(3)	-192,976
Other Funds	ch. 621 2(3)	+1,959,157
Federal Funds	ch. 621 3(3)	-6,334,050
Central Services		
General Fund	<b>ch. 621</b> 1(1)	+1,169,476
Federal Funds	<b>ch. 621 3(1)</b>	+1,169,476
<b>Oregon Health Authority:</b>		
Health Services		
Programs		

Enrolled Senate Bill 5549 (SB 5549-A)

<b>General Fund</b>	<b>ch. 580</b> 1(1)	+857,961
<b>Other Funds</b>	<b>ch. 580 2</b> (1)	+18,248,649
<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>ch. 580 4(1)</b>	+29,908,179
<b>Central Services</b>		
<b>General Fund</b>	<b>ch. 580</b> 1(2)	+238,371
<b>Other Funds</b>	ch. 580 2(2)	-1,243,931
<b>Federal Funds</b>	<b>ch. 580</b> 4(2)	-3,556,069
Debt Service		
<b>General Fund</b>	<b>ch. 580</b> 1(4)	-1,096,332

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by Senate May 16, 2013	Received by Governor:	
Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House May 30, 2013	John Kitzhaber, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House		

Kate Brown, Secretary of State

.....